RESOLUTION 2017 - | {&

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, OR
DESIGNEE, TO SIGN AN AMENDMENT TO THE TEMPORARY
ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES (TANF) GRANT
AGREEMENT BETWEEN HOME AGAIN ST. JOHNS, INC.
AND THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, Home Again St. Johns, Inc. and the St. Johns County Board of County
Commissioners entered into an agreement for the implementation of the TANF Grant on
March 13, 2017; and

WHEREAS, both said parties wish to amend the agreement to clarify that the Responsibility
for Grant Administration, and Time and Performance of the agreement shall take effect as of December
16, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the agreement has been amended as noted above.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above Recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this Resolution, and
are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the terms, conditions, and
provisions of the amendment of the agreement between Home Again St. Johns, Inc. and the St. Johns
County Board of County Commissioners, and authorizes the County Administrator, or designee, to
execute the attached amendment.

Section 3. To the extent that there are typographical, administrative or scrivener’s errors

that to do not change the tone, tenor or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be
revised without further action by the Board of County Commissioners.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, State of
Florida, this_ L4+\ day of Auor'.( ,2017.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

SR T Tames K g6hns, Chair
ATTEST: HUNTER S. CONRAD, CEERK -~ -

7ﬂ W Jost - -RENDITIONDATE_Y/¢ /17
By: /e -

Deputy Clerk R ..




CONTRACT AMENDMENT

This Contract Amendment (Amendment) is entered into this day of
, 2017 between St. Johns County (“the County” or “Subrecipient”), a
political subdivision of the state of Florida, and Home Again St. Johns, Inc. (“Home Again” or “SJC
COC Lead Agency™), a Florida not-for-profit corporation.

WHEREAS, Home Again is a recipient of Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
(T'ANF) grant funds from the Florida Department of Children and Families (DCF); and

WHEREAS, the County and Home Again entered into a subrecipient‘ agreement for the
implementation of the TANF grant on March 13, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the subtecipient agreement to clarify provisions
related to responsibility for grant administration and time of performance.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:
1. Section 1 of the subrecipient agreement is amended as follows:

Responsibility for Grant Administration: The SJC COC LEAD AGENCY is responsible for
ensuring the administration of TANF GRANT funds in accordance with all requirements set forth
in its contract with DCF dated December 16, 2016 and attached hereto as Attachment A.
SUBRECIPIENT agrees to comply with all terms and conditions for the TANF GRANT set forth
by DCF in its contract with the SJC COC LEAD AGENCY. SUBRECIPIENT agrees to perform
all services and activities funded under the TANF GRANT in compliance with all applicable
regulations, laws, and other requirements set forth by DCF and in this AGREEMENT, or
amendments thereto, and in Florida Statutes.

2. . Section 5 of the subrecipient agreement is amended as follows:

Time of Performance: This AGREEMENT shall take effect as of December 16, 2016,
through and including June 30, 2019.

3. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the subrecipient agreement

remains unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date
indicated above.

Home Again St. Johns, Inc. St. Johns County
Kathleen Guy-Johanessen, GPC
Director, St. Johns County Continuum of Care

Print Name and Title



